

No. 23-726 and 23-727

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of
Representatives, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

STATE OF IDAHO

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW, THE LUTHERAN CENTER FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, LUTHERANS FOR LIFE,
AND TWO KINGDOMS MINISTRY, IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

John A. Eidsmoe*

**Counsel of Record*

Roy S. Moore

Talmadge Butts

Katrinnah Darden

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

February 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Tenth Amendment reserves to the State of Idaho the right to regulate abortion.....	3
II. The Supremacy Clause of Article VI Section 2 supports the States’ authority to regulate abortion.....	8
III. EMTALA, properly interpreted, does not conflict with Idaho’s abortion law.....	11
IV. Idaho’s protection of the life of the unborn child is consistent with Scripture, Church tradition, common law tradition, and medical science	13
A. The Bible on Preborn Children	15
B. Church Tradition on Preborn Children.....	19
C. Common Law on Preborn Children.....	22
D. Medical Advances on Preborn Children.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1996).....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 5–9
<i>Hamilton v. Ky. Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	12
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , No. 1110620, 2014 WL 1508698 (Ala. Apr. 18, 2014).....	22–23
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Auto. Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 7–8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. State of Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (2023)	3
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6
<i>R. J. House v. Joel Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1911).....	5–6, 8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 5, 7–8, 19, 24
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-10246 (5th Cir. Jan. 2, 2024).....	13

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	3–4
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	19
Codes, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Regulations, & Statutes	
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act of 1986 (EMTALA), 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	2, 8, 11–13
Idaho Code §§ 18-622, 18-8804, 18-8807(1)	3
Idaho Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Idaho Code §§ 73-401, 402, 403, 404.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	1–6, 8–9
U.S. Const. art. I §§ 8, 10.....	4
U.S. Const. art. V	9
U.S. Const. art. VI § 2.....	3, 8
Other Authorities	
I, II, & III John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (2012).....	14, 19–23
I & II Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, <i>American Political Writing During the Founding Era</i> (1983)	14
2 & 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed.	

1836).....	9–11
I Amy Lind & Stephanie Brzuzy, <i>Battleground: Women, Gender, and Sexuality</i> (2008)	24
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765-1769</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile ed. 1979).....	22–23
II Ewald M. Plass, <i>What Luther Says: An Anthology</i> (1959).....	21–22
III John Calvin, <i>Commentaries on the Four Last Books of Moses</i> (Charles William Bingham trans., 1950)).....	21–22
Alexander F.C. Webster, <i>An Orthodox Word on Abortion</i> (Paper delivered at the Consultation on The Church and Abortion, Princeton, 1992)).....	21
Charles H. Calisher, <i>Sequences vs. viruses: producer vs. product, cause and effect</i> , 48 CROAT. MED. J. 103 (2007), http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/ PMC2080495/	24
Charles L. Lugosi, <i>When Abortion Was a Crime: A Historical Perspective</i> , 83 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 51 (2006).....	23
Code of Canon Law, Book VI, Part II, Title VI, <i>Offences Against Human Life, Dignity And Freedom</i> (Cann. 1397–1398), https://www.vatican.va/archive/cod-iuris- canonici/cic_index_en.html	20

- Daniel L. Driesbach & Mark David Hall,
Great Jurists in American History (2018) 14
- Didache*, Early Christian Writings (Roberts-
Donaldson Eng. Trans.), www.earlychristianwritings.com/didache.html..... 19
- Donald S. Lutz, *The Relative Influence of
European Writers on Late Eighteenth
Century American Political Thought*, 78
AM. POL. SCI. REV. 189 (1984)..... 14
- Edwin Meese III, *The Heritage Guide to the
Constitution* (Matthew Spalding & David
Forte eds., 2005) 11
- Genetic Timeline*, National Human Genome
Research Institute, <https://www.genome.gov/Pages/Education/GeneticTimeline.pdf> 24
- Harold J. Berman, *Law and Revolution: The
Formation of the Western Legal Tradition*
(1983)..... 19
- Holy Bible, *II Timothy 3:15; Genesis 2:7, 9:19,
17:25, 25:22; Isaiah 49:1; Jeremiah 1:5;
Job 3:3, 10:18; Luke 1:31, 1:36, 1:44, 2:12,
5:22; Psalm 51:5, 139:13* (King James).....15–18
- Hyppolytus (228 A.D.), in V *The Ante-Nicene
Fathers: The Writings of the Fathers Down
to A.D. 325* (Alexander Roberts & Sir
James Donaldson eds., 1903)19–20
- James Lamb, *Abortion and the Message of the
Church: Sin or Salvation?*,
[LutheransforLife.org](http://www.lutheransforlife.org) (Jun. 30, 2004),
<http://www.lutheransforlife.org/article/ab>

ortion-and-the-message-of-the-church-sin-or-salvation/	21
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution: The Faith of Our Founding Fathers</i> (1987)	14
John Marshall Gest, <i>The Influence of Biblical Texts Upon English Law</i> , an address delivered before the Phi Beta Kappa and Sigma xi Societies of the University of Pennsylvania (Jun. 14, 1910) https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=7211&context=penn_law_review)	14–15
John Witte, Jr., <i>Law and Protestantism: The Legal Teachings of the Lutheran Reformation</i> (2002)	20–21
Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 97-280, 96 Stat. 1211 (1982), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-96/pdf/STATUTE-96-Pg1211.pdf	13–14
Joshua Berman, <i>Created Equal: How the Bible Broke with Ancient Political Thought</i> (2008)	14–15
Julian Andrew Barr, <i>Tertullian's Attitude towards the Human Foetus and Embryo</i> , Theses submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy at the University of Queensland, Australia (2014), https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/43359605.pdf	19

Kenneth Pennington, <i>A Short History of the Canon Law from Apostolic Times to 1917</i> , http://legalhistorysources.com/Canon%20Law/ShortHistoryCanonLaw.htm	20–22
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Johnson (Jun. 12, 1823), in 15 <i>The Writings of Thoms Jefferson</i> 450–51 (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1907)	12
Lord Ellenborough’s Act (1803), in 44 Danby Pickering, <i>The Statutes at Large: From the Magna Charta, to the End of the Eleventh Parliament of Great Britain, Anno 1761. Continued.</i> (1804), https://books.google.co.uk/books?id=3C7LBU9moYYC	23
<i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> (Charles Hobson ed., 2006)	15
Robert Snedden, <i>DNA & Genetic Engineering</i> (2002).....	24
St. Basil, <i>First Canonical Letter</i> (330–379 A.D.), in VIII <i>A Select Library of Post-Nicene Fathers of the Christian Church</i> (Philip Schaff & Henry Wace eds., 1895).....	20
Tertullian, <i>Apologia</i> (197 A.D.)	19
